ISL81801DEMO1Z
Demonstration Board
R16UH0005EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 1 of 18
Oct.16.20
 User Manual
The ISL81801DEMO1Z demonstration board (shown in Figure 8) features the ISL81801, a 80V high voltage
synchronous buck-boost controller that provides external soft-start, independent enable functions, and integrates
UV/OV/OC/OT protection. Programmable switching frequency ranging from 100kHz to 600kHz helps to optimize

.2
0
2.2 ISL81801DEMO1Z Circuit Schematic
Figure 10. Schematic
 Jumpers Default
 J8: "CCM" caped
 J3: OPEN
 J7:"GND" caped
 J6: OPEN
 J9: "CC" caped
ISL81801DEMO1Z 2. PCB Layout Guidelines
R16UH0005EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 9 of 18
Oct.16.20
2.3 Bill of Materials
Qty Reference Designator Description Manufacturer Manufacturer Part
2 C31, C32 CAP, SMD, 0805, 10µF, 16V, 10%, X7S Murata GRM21BC71C106KE11L
16 C1, C5, C6, C8-C10,
C19-C24, C52-C55
CAP, SMD, 1210, 10µF, 100V, 10%, X7S Murata GRM32EC72A106KE05L
1 C60 CAP, SMD, 0603, 100pF, 50V, 10%, X7R Kemet C0603C101K5RACTU
3 C11, C15, C43 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C102KAT2A
2 C50, C57 CAP, SMD, 0603, 1000pF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C102KAT2A
5 C12, C13, C41, C42,
C101
CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.01µF, 100V, 10%, X7R Kemet C0603C103K1RECAUTO
1 C33 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.01µF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C103KAT2A
2 C16, C46 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 100V, 10%, X7R Venkel C0603X7R101-104KNE
3 C56, C58, C61 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.1µF, 50V, 10%, X7R AVX 06035C104KAT2A
1 C40 CAP, SMD, 0603, 220pF, 50V, 10%, X7R Murata GRM188R71H221KA01D
1 C39 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.022µF, 25V, 10%, X7R Murata GRM188R71E223KA01J
1 C36 CAP, SMD, 0603, 33000pF, 25V, 10%, X7R Panasonic ECJ-1VB1E333K
2 C59, C72 CAP, SMD, 0603, 470pF, 100V, 10%, X7R Vishay VJ0603Y471KXBA
2 C14, C45 CAP, SMD, 0603, .047µF, 25V, 10%, X7R Murata GRM188R71E473KA01D
2 C30, C37 CAP, SMD, 0603, 0.47µF, 25V, 10%, X7R Murata GRM188R71E474KA12D
1 C34 CAP, SMD, 0603, 820pF, 50V, 10%, X7R Kemet C0603C821K5RACTU
0 C17, C28, C35, C38,
C44, C48, C49
CAP, SMD, 0603, DNP-PLACE HOLDER
1 L1 COIL-PWR INDUCTOR, 15µH, 14A, 9mΩ,

SOD-123FA, 100V, 1A
ON Semiconductor S110FA
2 U2, U3 IC-DUAL OP AMP, RRIO, 8P, MSOP Renesas
Electronics America
ISL28213FUZ
1 U1 IC-80V 4-SWITCH PWM CONTROLLER, 32P,
TQFN, 5x5
Renesas
Electronics America
ISL81801FRTZ
8 Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4, Q5, Q6,
Q7, Q8
TRANSISTOR-MOS, N-CHANNEL, SMD, 8P,
PPK SO-8, 100V, 80A, ROHS
Infineon Technology BSC070N10NS5ATMA1
4 R8, R10, R35, R37 RES, SMD, 0603, 1Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3RQF1R0V
1 R4 RES, SMD, 0603, 10Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF KOA RK73H1JT10R0F
ISL81801DEMO1Z 2. PCB Layout Guidelines
R16UH0005EU0100 Rev.1.00 Page 10 of 18
Oct.16.20
3 R46, R84, R85 RES, SMD, 0603, 20Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF20R0V
11 R11, R15, R16, R19,
R20, R22-R24, R27-R29
RES, SMD, 0603, 2.2Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3RQF2R2V
1 R54 RES, SMD, 0603, 100Ω, 1/10W, 1%, TF Venkel CR0603-10W-1000FT
2 R110, R166 RES, SMD, 0603, 1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1001V
4 R36, R67, R69, R70 RES, SMD, 0603, 10k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Venkel CR0603-10W-1002FT
3 R33, R73, R75 RES, SMD, 0603, 100k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Venkel CR0603-10W-1003FT
3 R68, R71, R72 RES, SMD, 0603, 1M, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1004V
2 R40, R42 RES, SMD, 0603, 15k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1502V
1 R25 RES, SMD, 0603, 196k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF1963V
1 R76 RES, SMD, 0603, 20k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Venkel CR0603-10W-2002FT
1 R26 RES, SMD, 0603, 2.7k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Venkel CR0603-10W-2701FT
1 R112 RES, SMD, 0603, 3.48k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3481V
1 R167 RES, SMD, 0603, 3.9k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF3901V
2 R12, R18 RES, SMD, 0603, 40.2k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Yageo RC0603FR-0740K2L
1 R86 RES, SMD, 0603, 4.3M, 1/10W, 1%, TF Stackpole RMCF0603FT4M30
1 R7 RES, SMD, 0603, 43.2k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Yageo RC0603FR-0743K2L
1 R39 RES, SMD, 0603, 48.7k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Panasonic ERJ-3EKF4872V
2 R5, R38 RES, SMD, 0603, 5.1k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Venkel CR0603-10W-5101FT
5 R41, R43, R60, R61,
R165
RES, SMD, 0603, 51k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Yageo RC0603FR-0751KL
1 R74 RES, SMD, 0603, 523k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Yageo RC0603FR-07523KL
1 R3 RES, SMD, 0603, 62k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Yageo RC0603FR-0762KL
1 R62 RES, SMD, 0603, 4.7k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Yageo RC0603FR-074K7L
1 R44 RES, SMD, 0603, 8.45k, 1/10W, 1%, TF Yageo RC0603FR-078K45L
0  R14, R30, R31, R32,
R49, R50, R55, R87, R88
R103, R104, R105,
R106, R107